

**STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT**

COUNTY OF MONROE

JAMES R CAPUTO,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATHAN HOLT, et al.,

Defendants.

Index No. E2024000703

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT MONROE COUNTY
CLERK'S OFFICE MOTION TO DISMISS**

John P. Bringewatt, Monroe County Attorney
Attorney for Defendant Monroe County Clerk's Office
Miguel A. Munoz
Deputy County Attorney
307 County Office Building, 39 W. Main Street
Rochester, New York 14614
585.753.1413
miguelmunoz@monroecounty.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

DISCUSSION 3

I. Plaintiff failed to file a notice of claim 4

II. Plaintiff’s claim is barred by the statute of limitations 5

III. The Complaint fails to state a cause of action 6

CONCLUSION 8

CERTIFICATION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Kaleida Health v. Hyland, 200 A.D.3d 1654 (4th Dep’t 2021).....6

Leon v. Martinez, 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....3

Moore v. Melesky, 14 A.D.3d 757 (3d Dep’t 2005)4

Sager v. Cnty. of Sullivan, 145 A.D.3d 1175 (3d Dep’t 2016).....4, 5

Salvatore v. Kumar, 45 A.D.3d 560 (2d Dep’t 2007).....3

Wells v. Hurlburt Rd. Co., LLC, 145 A.D.3d 1486 (4th Dep’t 2016).....6

WMC Realty Corp. v. City of Yonkers, 193 A.D.3d 1018 (2d Dep’t 2021).....6

Statutes

County Code ch. 39.....4 n. 1

County Law § 51.....4 n. 1

County Law § 52.....4, 5, 6, 8

CPLR 3016.....6, 8

CPLR 3211.....3, 8

General Municipal Law § 50-e4

General Municipal Law § 50-i.....5, 6
